Dete (format =09/99/9999) |

Type of Document L _J

_&Typeoflnj__v}“yf | “

i Type of Cass oo

II
!I_
|

e T —

i

Plevin Law
Copyright © 1895-2001 CATA -

A

Hogtsd by The Nure

'm:/fcaimagm.cdinﬁdmﬁgg.gjgz@é_éoc “péga.asp

sDocument Neme = L lwdoso11501.pas)

e — e Laa——

712501




TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

w00 -~ oy U1 e W N

NONON N NN O R e R R B
(4.2 IR =S S TR N S S N oo TN Vs SN o« SN I o 1 SN &  NENN { SN €6 R 0 N S o

S R P e

Page 1
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO
VICKIE MIGLORE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
VS. Case No. 99CV030973

DAVID COLA, M.D., et al.,

Defendants.

Depogition of TONI MADDEN, called

for examination under the statute, taken before

me, Barbara J. Watowicz, a Registered %

Professional Reporter and Notary Public in and

for the State of Ohio, by agreement of counsel,

at the offices of Dr. Sziraky, 970 E.
Washington, Suite 2-C, Medina, Ohio, on

Tuesday, October 10, 2000 at 4:00 p.m.

PATTERSON GORDON REPQRTING INC.
216.771.0717

e —————— e
O e AR R e e e e IR R T SEIERHE e G A R R I S R e e



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 2 %

1  APPEARANCES:
2

3 On behalf of the Plaintiffs:

4 Becker & Mishkind, Co., L.P.A., by

5 HOWARD D. MISHKIND, ESQ.

6 Suite 660 Skylight Office Tower

7 1660 West 2nd Street

8 Cleveland, Ohio 44113

S (216) 241-2600

10 On behalf of the Defendant

11 David Cola, D.O.:

12 Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs, by
13 MARK D. FRASURE, ESQ.

14 4518 Fulton Drive, NW

15 P.O. Box 35548

16 Canton, Ohioc 44735

17 (800)686-2825

i8

i e e~ o~
20
21
22

23
24
25

TR LT PR A A e ey TR ) e o e PO TR R e e B T e A R O R e A

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O,

Wwo oo I oy Ul ke W R

ST T T S R SR N R N e e o o o e
Nl W N B O W oD U R W NP o

Page 3 %

TONI MADDEN, of lawful age, called forx i
examination, asg provided by the Ohio Rules of
Civil Procedure, being by me first duly sworn,
as hereinafter certified, deposed and said as
follows:

EXAMINATION OF TONI MADDEN

BY MR. MISHKIND:

Q. Would you state your name, please.
A. Toni Madden.

Q. Where do you live?

A. 142 Ohio Avenue, Wadsworth 44281.
Q. Tt's my understanding that vyou are

the daughter of Fred?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And Fred's last name is
Anderson?

A. Correct.

Q. You used to work for Dr. Cola?

A. Correct.

Q. You have just recently been

identified as a witness that will be called at
the trial which is set for next week, so I'm
here to ask questionsg as it relates to
potential topics that you may testify to.

That's the whole reason why we're having this

216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN QOctober 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 4

1 get together, okay? :
2 A. Okay.

3 0. Let me ask you firgt. I noticed

4 that the office that we're at is at a medical

5 building attached to Medina General Hospital,

6 is that correct?

7 A That's correct.

8 Q. Tell me, the doctor that you work

9 for, what is his name?
10 A, Oh, no. He specifically sgaid not

11 to get him involved in this.

12 MR. FRASURE: He just wants to know

13 who you work for. How long have you worked for
14 him.

15 Q. The only question is the name of

16 the doctor. I could not pronounce his name.

17 A. It's Sziraky. The Z is silent.

18 Q. We're not having any intention of
19 getting him involved in this. Don't worry.

20 Is there also another doctor that

21 shares office space in here?
22 A No, he doesn't. Dr. Torok has not
23 been here for a year.

24 Q. Is that the same Dr. Torok that had

25  seen Vickie? F

T T A T A T P L

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717




TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 5
I would assume.

Okay. Is that --
I think there is only just the one.

ORI @ I

Is that Dr. Torok an orthopedic
doctor?

A. Is he an orthopedic? I really
don't know what he is to be honest with you.

Q. Okay. Now, how long have you

w oo 3 oy e W NP

worked in this position here?

oY
L]

A I've been here over a vyear.

'__l

Q Before that what were you doing?

[
[\

A I lived in Florida and I worked for

ot
[¥%]

gsix ear, nose and throat specialists.

P.......\
b

Q. Have you talked to your dad at all

about this case?

[l
oy U

A. I haven't talked to him, no.

Y
~J

Q Did you know that his deposition

)
[8e]

had been tTaken?

-t
\O

A No

B
o

Q Have you had a chance to look at

b
2

the chart before the deposition started today?

[\
[\

MR. FRASURE: Just now she glanced

[\
(s

at it.

0]
>

A, I just looked at it for one or two

[N
8}

seconds.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Lo SN T NN ¢ 2 T SO FU R N S

NONON N R R B R s
T T e S VSN < SNNG S U ¢ T U FURN & R S o SV

Page 6 §
Q. If I ask you gquestions that require &
vou £o look at the chart please feel free to do
so, okay?
A. Okay.
Q. Have you ever had your deposition

taken before?

. A long time ago.

0. Were you working for Dr. Cola at
that time?

A. No. It had nothing to do with it.

It was personal.

Q. Just let me ask you to do a couple
of favors. I don't anticipate the deposition
is going to be long, but it will help it move
along if you wait until I'm done with my
guestion and I in turn will wait until you're
done with the answer. This way we won't
overlap, fair enough?

A. Fair.

0. Ckay. Tell me about your

educational background, please.

A, I graduated from high school. T
took some college courses. Just like speech
and anatomy and I don't know, just some off the

wall classes. I took accounting classes.

R R e P e T T N T ety [ B A e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

o A T ¥ 1 N VS

Page 7 %
Business classes. 'The normal standard.

Q. Do you have any medical training

other than having worked in doctors' offices?

A. I was an intermediate -- advanced
intermediate EMT for ten vears.

Q. Where was that?

A. Wadsworth.

Q. Did you provide any -- EMT isg

emergency medical technician?

A. Correct.

Q. Did you perform in that capacity in
Dr. Cola's office?

A. No.

Q. What was your job at Dr. Cola's
office?

A, Hig front desk secretary.

Q. What years did you work for
Dr. Cola?

A. I don't have a clue. I really
don't.

Q. Tell me as best as you can remember
when you last worked for Dr. Cola.

A. Twe years ago.

Q. Would that be 1998 sometime?

A, LieC's see. 2000. '89. Yes.

216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

~1 v o o W N R

e 0]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 8 %

Q. You left Dr. Cola's ocffice for what
reason?

A. I moved to Florida.

Q. And you had been with Dr. Cola I

think you said six vyears?

A No, a year.

Q. One year?

A. One vyear.

Q. Do you remember where you had

worked immediately before starting to work for
Dr. Colav?

A. No. I don't have a c¢lue. I think
I was working at Arby's, but I'm not sure.

0. Have you talked with Dr. Cola at
all about this case?

A. No.

Q. Have you had any communication with
anyone from his office and when I ask you about
communication with the office, I'm not asking
about any discussions that you may have had
with this young man seated to your left, I'm
just asking about any communication either in
writing or over the phone or in person with

anyone from Dr. Cola's office.

A. No.

B R S e

e I e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

October 10, 2000




TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

e TN Vo B o « B I« A T V1 S D VS R S N

CHEE ST ST SR SR e e i e o i
[t O S R e =2 ¥ o B o + B D & A W 0 2 B -~ N ¥S N 6 D

Page 9
Q. How is it that you happened to find

out about this case?

A. He called me.

Q. He being Mr. Frasure?

A. Right. Mr. Frasure.

0. Is this the first time that you

have met Mr. Frasure?

A. Yes.

Q. Have you reviewed anything before
today? In other words, was anything sent to
you before today?

A. No.

Q. Let me ask you first. My client is
Vickie Miglore. Do you remember Vickie?

A. No. I don't remember her, no. Not

without, vou know, seeing her.

Q. Okay. There is a young lady --
strike that.
I want to talk to you a little bit

about Dr. Cola's office. For the limited time

that you were there, for one vear, you would
have worked probably through some of the
holidays being there for a year?

A. Correct.

Q. My understanding from Dx. Cola's

216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

W L 3 o Ul B W N

S
Bl o W NP O

NN NN N e
L 2 B €S O TR Vo B o = SRS S 4 )

Page 10 §
testimony is that he would from time to time
take off between Christmas and New Years. Do
yvou have any recollection one way or another as
to whether he took some personal time off? I
guess that would have been the --

MR. FRASURE: 1897.

0. -- the December 1997 time period

that you were working there?.

A. I don't remember. I don't
remember. I mean he took wvacations, but I
couldn't tell vou without seeing his schedule
what he took.

0. Can you tell me whether, the office
being a family practice ox primary care office,
whether you observed Christmas and those
holidays such that on Christmas Day and New
Years Day, things of that nature, that the
office would typically be closed?

A. Would we be closed on the major

holidays you mean?

0. Yes.
A Yes.
Q. Fourth of July I presume the office

was closed?

A. I think we were closed the Fourth

2
SolTRE e R R LR e 1

SRR e U PR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 11

1 of July.

2 Q. Okay. I'm trying to think what

3 other major holidays there are.

4 MR. FRASURE: Labor Day.

5 0. Labor Day?

6 A. You know, I don't know what

7 holidays he was closed to be honest with you.

8 They are different, all the offices, so I would
9 assume that he probably was, but.
10 Q. Okay. Do you ever remember working
11 on the Fourth of July or Labor Day or Christmas
12 or Thanksgiving for that matter?

13 A. No, I never worked the major

14 holidays.

15 Q. Okay. There is a vyoung lady

16 identified in the record by the name of Jodi

17 Hug. Do you have any contact with Jodi at allv?
18 A. No.

19 0. Do you know where she lives now?
20 A. I have not a clue.
21 Q. Did you at any time participate in
22 the performance of any of the urine dipsticks
23 on patients in the office?
24 A. I don't think.

25 Q. Do you even know what type of urine

e pres

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

w 1y Ut ol W N

N N e e o
d 0 U W N R O W

N NN RN NN e
Ul e W NP O v

Page 12 %
dipstick was used or type of meter Dr. Cola :
used in his office?

A. I don't have a clue. He used -- I
mean, you know, what type of sticks he used,
there are different ones on the market. I
don't, I don't, you know, know which one he

used.

Q. I take it you have no knowledge as
to when he would send a urine specimen to the
lab as opposed to checking it himself in the
office, do you?

A. No, I don't. I worked the front
desk. I did front desk duties.

0. Okay. The office though has a lab,
don't they?

A. What kind of lab?

Q. To do any types of tests or maybe

I'm wrong. Blood tests. Were there any --
A. I don't think any office does blood

work anymore. It's not profitable.

Q. What about standard urine
dipsticks?
A. I haven't been there in so long, I

don't know whether they do that or not. And I

mean did we used to? I don't know. I don't

R R R R e R s R R R T e B e e e T S pr e e

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

W B J O W R W N

NONON NN R R R e R R B2
PN S I ™ T~ S Vo B o~ SNG S R € B S VR ST S

25

Page 13 |
know what they did in the back. {

0. You have worked in a number of
doctors' offices. I think you said ENT as
well?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you have any familiarity with
how quickly urine dipsticks, the results are
available in a doctor's office?

A. No.

Q. Okay. There is -- strike that.

Take a look at the record if you
would, please. You can open up to August of
1597.

MR. FRASURE: It's the first page,

front and back.

Q. Can you tell by looking at any of
the entries along the left margin, September 4,
September -~ excuse me. September 4 --
September -- I did it again.

September 4, October 17th or
October 24, 1997 whether any of those entries
are in your handwriting?
. Okay. What were they again?
Q. September 4, October 17th or
October 24, 1997.

216.771.0717

October 10, 2000




TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

~1 oy ok W N

O W

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 14 %
A. September the 4th is my writing. |
Q. Okay.
A. And September -- I mean October the

17th is my handwriting. Part of it.

Q. Okay. ©Now, I take it as vyou sit
here right now, you don't have a recollection
of making those entries, true?

MR. FRASURE: Fancy word for
memory.

A. No, I don't remember writing it

down. But i1t is my handwriting, so I assume I
did write it down.

Q. I have no doubt that you did do

that. I just want to see if you remember by
looking at and I can say does it cause you to
remember? And then you can say, oh, veah, I
remember making the referral on this particular
patient. Does it prompt you to remember
anything about this patient at all?

A, No.

Q. Okay. Again, looking at the
September 4 entry and I have a transcription of
it. I don't have the actual note with me

today. Let me ask you first, can you tell me

whether this note of September 1, 1997

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.6717



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

o -1 G U o W N P

NONON N NN R R R R R R
oA W N R O W oD AW R W N M O W

Page 15 §
identified by J.H., 1s that, if you know, Jodi &
Hug's notation?

A. Yes.

Q. Let's talk about the September 4
note. The dark writing is your handwriting or
the entire thing?

A. The dark writing.

Q. And the dark writing says, because
my copy is in all black and white, but the part
you wrote says?

A. Dr. L. Torok for joint pain. 9-8.
Needs referral.

Q. Okay. Can you tell me from looking
at that note whether Vickie or the patient,
let's just refer to her in the third person if
vou will, whether the patient requested the
referral or whether the doctor made the
referral? TIf you can tell from that note.

A. I don't have a clue who regquested
it.

Q. Assuming hypothetically the patient
had called up and in the course of the
conversation asked perhaps exclusively oxr as
part of the conversation I want to be referred

to Dr. Toxok, he's a doctor that I have seen

O B mER RV Pt FA Ry v sk R T SR et S R R R R SR SR R e s e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

October 10, 2000




TONI MADDEN

Migiore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 16 §

1 before, 1is 1t likely that you would have marked %

2 down Dr. L. Torok for joint pain, needs

3 referral? I mean would that -- would that

4 telephone fact pattern that I have just

5 described, would that likely lead to what you

6 wrote down?

7 A. If the patient called and said that

8 she wanted to be referred, vyeah.

S Q. Okay. ©Now, the other possibility
10 also is 1f the doctor had advised you that I'm
11 going to refer the patient to Dr. Torok, would
12 yvou mark down the same thing or would you mark
13 down something different if Dr. Cola said let's
14 get this patient over to Dr. Torok?

15 A. It would probably be done the same
16 way .

17 Q. Okay. 8o you can't tell from

18 looking at this note which way it came down,
19 true?

20 A. True.

21 Q. Now, it says September 8th. Does
22 that -- what does the September 8th mean to

23 you?

24 A. That means that she probably had an
25 appointment that day. That's when her
L

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

October 10, 2000




TONI MADDEN . October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

(X T o o e R o N ¥ 1 L~ I

e SR
W N O O

NONONON NN R R
Ul o W N = o W o ] o Ut e

Page 17 %
appointment was and she needed a referral. :
0. So am I correct thus far that
September 4th either Vickie called or Dr. Cola
indicated that the patient was being referred

to Dr. Torok and an appointment was set for

September 8th?

A. Correct.

Q. Now, when it says needs referral,
tell me what that note then would prompt you to
do. What was your responsibility at that
juncture?

A. Basically it just means that that
patient needs a referral. I did not really do
a lot of the referrals. I just filled in, you
know, once 1n a while when there was a need for
it. So quite apparently I didn't do that
referral.

Q. Can you tell me what the procedure
would be or was back in September of 199772
Let's assume that the patient called on
September 4th and said I'm going to be seeing
Dr. Torock, I have an appointment on September
8th, I need a referral. Are you -- can you

tell me what the policy and procedure and the

practice was 1in Dr. Cola's office as to how

216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN

Migiore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

o« JEREN: B o AU & £ T L 7> B 26 S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 18 %
that mechanically would be handled? ;

A. We would take the note. It would
go back to whomever was doing the referrals.
They would £ill out a three-page -- at the time
they were written. They were all written
referrals. They would £i1l1l out, I believe from
seeing this, i1t was a three-page Summa form. It
was a carbon copy. One copy would go to the
doctor that she was going to see. One copy
would go to Summa and one copy would be in a
file.

Q. What involvement if any would
Dr. Cola have in approving that referral?

A. You don't just refer somebody
without his approval. I mean it has to be done
by the primary care if you have an HMO. It
just can't be done Jjust by anybody.

Q. So is it fair to say, again, even
though you don't remember this patient, that on
September 4th if in fact Vickie called, spoke
to you and said she was going to see Dr. Torok,
she had an appointment on September 8th, she
needed a referral, that information about the
request for the referral would have had to have

been approved by Dr. Cola before any of these

L S IR THA ] e I P T R R P e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717

October 10, 2000




TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Ww oo - 0y U1 o W N B

NONONN NN R R R P R R R R
3 I O S T N e S = - T < N ¥ SR S IV R S B R o

Page 19

documents left your office?

A. I would assume so. But like I
said, I don't have anything to do with the
referrals, so.

Q. But you understood that that was
the normal practice in the office?

A. I would assume.

Q. Okay. And again, I'm just here to
find out what can you testify to and you were
only there for a limited period of time, but
that was your basic recollection and

understanding, true?

A. For the referrals?

Q Yes.

A. Yes.

Q Okay. Now, Dr. Cola then I presume

as the primary care doctor could either approve
or decide for whatever reason that the referral
would not be approved. He ultimately had the
final say before those documents went out to
the referral doctor, to Summa, et cetera, true?

A, I would assume so, yes. But see,
didn't really do the referrals, so I don't
really know to be honest with you.

Q. All right. What was the office

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

October 10, 2000

T 7 v SRS R SR SR S e R e e e



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

o - o U W N

NOONONNNN R R R R R e e
[ S S T B N N = R V= T o = TR Y+ T 2 - SN VS R O R L B w BN

Page 20 é
policy in terms of how promptly the referrals \
were to be handled in terms of processing them?

A. How promptly they had to be done?
They were normally done right away just for the
simple fact that's the way it was done. Like I
said, I really don't know. I didn't do the
referrals. I can't tell you too much about the
referrals.

Q. Now, the next note after needs

referral says Summa referral done 9-8-97 and

faxed?
A. Yes.
Q. Is that your dad's handwriting?
A. Yeah, it looks like it.
Q. Who would the referral be faxed to?
A. I don't know. It doesn't say on

there who it was faxed to. I don't know if
they faxed it. I would assume it was.
Probably. I don't know.

Q. Okay. You have no recollection of
any conversations with Vickie prior to her
scheduled appointment on September 8th, 1997,
correct?

A. The appointment being with

216.771.0717

QOctober 10, 2000




TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Migliore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 21
1 Q. In other words, after September 4
2 you have no recollection of having any
3 communication or any conversation with vickie
4 from the fourth up until the time that
5 something was faxed on the 8th, do you?
6 A. No. I mean I don't remember, so.
7 Q. OCkay. Now, the records would
8 suggest that Vickie's appointment did not take
9 place on September 8th. In your experience
10 having worked at the doctors' offices and
11 again, if you don't know tell me, but in your
12 experience 1f referrals were not forwarded to
13 the doctor that was going to see the patient,
14 were appointments cancelled by the referring
15 doctor?
16 A. It just depended on the doctor.
17 Most of them would call and say, you know, your
18 patient is here, I need a referral.
1s Q. The normal process however was to
20 take care of the referral as soon as possible
21 so that appointments wouldn't be cancelled,
22 true?
23 A, Yes.
24 0. And so that doctors didn't have to
25 call and say I've got your patient here, the

PR L B S T L s S s T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Migiore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 22 %
1 referral has not arrived, fax 1t, Lrue? @
2 A. Yeah.
3 0. Okay. Now, October 17th, I think
4 you saild that you wrote that also?
5 A. Correct.
6 MR. FRASURE: She said part of it.
7 Q. Part of it. I didn't mean to imply
8 that you wrote the whole thing.
9 What part did you write, ma'am?
10 A. I wrote refer doctor -- refer
11 doctor -- oh, I don't know what his name is. 8
12 CHARCIK K. For follow-up esophagitis. Ten
13 24 of 1997,
14 Q. And then it looks like you may have
15 crossed out the name and written it again.
16 Perhaps you spelled it wrong the first time or
17 thought you did?
18 A. Right. I crossed it out, put an
19 arrow and then it's down here correctly.
20 Q. Was the normal process in terms of
21 recordkeeping to leave a line between? I'm
22 just noticing most of the entries have lines
23 between them. Was that the doctor's practice?
24 A. That was his way of doing it
25 because then it divided it up into different

ety g kit

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

0o T & « B B o Y o B L I . R S

N I o i
Ul & W N R O

NOONONONN - e e
= W N O v m 1

25

Page 23 %
things. %

Q. Okay.

A. He used, vyou know, an SOAP type
thing where he did his stuff.

Q. And then he would -- then you would
have a line in between each appointment, space
in between each appointment?

A. I don't really know how he did his
to be honest with you. By looking at this, it
appears to be that way, yeah.

Q. Let's go back to October 17th.
Follow-up esophagitis. Based upon thig note
are you able to tell me based upon the practice
in the office what likely took place during
that conversation that prompted you to make
that note?

A. Somebody would have either

called -- either she would have called or
Dr. Cola would have said that she needed a

follow-up.

Q. And again, once you make that
notation, whether it was the patient calling
for a referral to Dr. Schierak or Dr. Cola
saying the patient needs to be seen, Dr. Cola

would have to approve the referral, true?

216.771.6717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 24 g
1 A. If he -- yeah. I mean if he said, ;
2 you know, I want to see this patient. I mean
3 there is not anywhere on there yes, I approve
4 of that. TIf that's what you're asking. I
5 mean --
6 Q. No. I'm not suggesting that it
7 should be marked on there. But the referral
8 form itself which we don't have would have to
9 be approved by Dr. Cola. The form, not, not
10 noted on the record?
11 A. Not the form either. It was just a
12 handwritten where vyou said this patient was
13 going to see this doctor for this reason, you
14 know, and then they would, you know, there is
15 an authorization number up top and that would
16 be your number. Your referral number,
17 Q. Would it be presented to the
18 doctor, Dr. Cola, before it was sent out to
19 Dr. Schierak or to someone elsge-?
20 A. No. The actual referral form you
21 mean?
22 Q. Yes.
23 A. No.
24 0. A moment ago we talked about that
25 Dr. Cola had the prerogative to say if a

EHRS T T L E Rt i e R o e e T B e T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

w3 o Ut ok W N

NONONNON N R R R P R R
Ul W N B o v o 0 U R W N RO

FPage 25
patient wanted to be referred to someone he had

the prerogative as that patient's doctor not to
approve the referral?

A. Correct. I thought you meant
did -- could he say, you know, no, I don't want
this patient referred. I want him, you know,
whatever. I don't want them referred to this
doctor. I didn't know you meant the referral
form itself.

0. Would the referral form itself be,
a copy of it, be placed in the file?

A. No. They had separate charts for
it I think. Separate files.

Q. I read this to say that on October
17th yvou were advised that the patient had
scheduled an appointment for Octcber 24th to
see Dr. Schierxak, true?

A. That's what appears.

Q. And the referral appears to have

been done on that same day?

T R R e HESER S s e R

A, Correct. And that's my

handwriting.
Q. In the red ink? §
A. Correct. §
Q. So you immediately -- do you know %

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

October 10, 2000




TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 26 é
1 why you did it on that day as opposed to your ﬁ
2 dad?
3 A. I probably wasn't there that day.
4 Q. So you would have filled out the
5 Summa referral and you would have sent a copy
6 of the referral to Dr. Schierak's office?
7 A, Correct.
8 Q. And you would have sent a copy to
9 Summa?
10 A, Correct.
11 Q. And the third, I'm sorry, would
12 have been kept?
13 A, ITn a file.
14 MR. FRASURE: In a file.
15 Q In a referral file?
16 A Right.
17 Q Got you. Now, the next note you had
18 nothing to do with, true?
19 A True.
20 Q. On October 24th, correct?
21 A. Correct.
22 Q. Below where 1t says Summa referral
23 done it says Dr. Schierak and a telephone
24 number for the office. 1Is that vour
25 handwriting? g
R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

O w1 Y Uk W N

NOONONN NN M R R R R R R R e
Ul W N P O W o~ N s W N

Page 27 §
A. No. Dr. Schierak is my ‘

handwriting. The phone number is not my

handwriting.
Q. Whose handwriting is that?
A. That's Ruth's.
Q. Can you explain to me why the

doctor's name is there and the phone numbex
written by Ruth?

A. I don't have a clue unless she --
you know.

MR. FRASURE: Don't guess if you
don't know.

A. I don't know. I don't know.

0. You filled out the form. Is it
reasonable to conclude that someone was
determining where Dr. Schierak's office was
located to send the referral form to him?

A. I don't know to be honest with you.
I don't know what the number is there for.

Q. In any event, you filled out the
form and it was ready to go October 17th?

A Correct.

Q. Now, 1s there anything else that

you can conclude from looking at the October

17th note other than Ruth marked down the

pom T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TON! MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 28 %
telephone number for Dr. Schierak after you had E
filled out the referral to Summa on the 17th?
A, I don't think I understand what

your question is.

1
2
3
4
5 Q. Is there anything else that you can
6 derive from this note other than what we have

7 talked about?

8 A. No.

S

Q. Now, on October 24th it appears

10 that someone was spoke with on phone, whether
11 it was the patient was spoken to or someone

12 from Dr. Schierak's office was spoken to on the
13 phone on the 24th, true?

14 MR. FRASURE: Objection. She

i5 doesn't know anything about the 24th. I think
16 it's unfair to ask her that.

17 MR. MISHKIND: That's fine. Your
18 objection is noted.

19 Q. It says SWOP. That's spoke with on

20 phone, correct?

21 A. Yes.

22 Q. By looking at the note you can'‘t

23 tell who it was that was spoken to on the phone
24 on that date, can you?

25 A, No.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Ww oo 1 o U e W N

NONON N NN R R R B Rl R P
S W N R O W o Jea U R W N R O

Page 29 §
0. Tt does say needs referral faxed,
correct?
A. Correct.
Q. And I will represent to you that

that telephone number on the record happens to
be Dr. Schierak's fax number. Do you have any
explanation if the referral was sent on the
17th why it was not received by Dr. Schierak's
office before the 24th or on the 24th?

A. I don't have a clue.

Q. Normally if a patient gives you the
kind of notice that she did and you have a
week's notice, normally the referral forms are
sent so that they are there before the
patient's appointment, true?

A. True.

Q. And in this particular situation
because you don't have any recollection of it,

yvou can't tell me why apparently the referral

form had not been received by the 24th, true?
A. True.
Q. Okay. I will tell you that Vickie
will testify that she had difficulty with a
number of people in the office in terms of

getting referrals done and getting information.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Migliore et ai. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 30 é
1 But with regard to referrals she has identified
2 you as one of the people that she had
3 difficulty with. You don't have any
4 recollection of having any conversations with
5 her at all, do you?
6 A. I don't even remember who she is to
7 be hconest with you.
8 Q. Okay. So there is -- did you from
9 time to time have people that perhaps were more
10 difficult to, to please than others? Patients
11 I should say that are more difficult to please
12 than others?
13 A, It was a doctor's office. Yes.
14 Q. As to whether or not Vickie was
15 unhappy with the manner in which the referrals
16 were handle, you don't remember one way or
17 another?
18 A. I don't remember.
19 Q. Okay. You can't say that she was
20 not and complained about it, you just don't
21 remember one way or another, true?
22 MR. FRASURE: I object to that
23 qguestion.
24 Go ahead.
25 Q Is that true?

R RN R e, T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 31
1 A. I don't -- no, I don't remember
2 talking to her. I don't remember any -- well,
3 you know, her complaining or anything, no.
4 Q. But you can't say that she didn't
5 complain, can you?
6 MR. FRASURE: Objection.
7 Q. You just don't remember one way or
8 another?
9 A. I don't really remember one way oOr

10 another.

11 Q. OCkay. There has been some

12 suggestion that the office was, Dr. Cola's
13 office, was contacted and there was some

14 reeducation provided by Summa on the importance

15 of the referral procedure. Assuming that to be

16 the case for purposes of this question, did you
17 have any such knowledge of Summa contacting

18 Dr. Cola's office to reeducate on the

19 importance of the referral procedures?
20 A. No.
21 Q. Would you agree even though you

22 were not intimately involved you at least on
23 this particular day, the 17th, helped out your
24 dad when he wasn't there, that the referral

25 procedure was an important process in the

s e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

W oo 3 G U ok W

NONONNN R R R e R R R R R R
B W N P O W o J 0 U R W N R

Page 32 E
doctor’'s office? :
A, Was 1t an important process?
0. Yes.
A, Yes.
0. Did you have anything to do with

communicating information to patients about
test results in Dr. Cola's office?

A. No.

Q. Whose responsibility was it to
provide answers to results of any blood work
tests or ultrasound tests that may have been
ordered at a hospital that the patient was
calling about?

A. I don't really know who did that.

0. You don't know whether that would
be gomething that could be communicated by
someone other than Dr. Cola to the patient?

A. I'11 be honest with you, I don't
know. I just know that that was not part of my
Jjob.

Q. Okay. Did you have anything to do
with forwarding medical records from one doctor
to anothex?

A. Sometimes we did.

Q. Tell me what the process would be

A R R R T L e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 33 i
1 in terms of forwarding the records from one doc ﬁ
2 to another?
3 MR. FRASURE: To a new doctor or to
4 a specialist, a referral?
5 Q. Under any circumstances was there a
6 procedure that was to be followed?
7 A. They had to sign a medical release
8 form.
9 Q. Okay. And the medical release form
10 is supposed to be retained in the file, is it
11 not? Or maybe I'm wrong.
12 A. I assume it 1s, ves.
13 Q. Okay. Do you know why the referral
14 forms weren't kept in the files?
15 A. I have no idea.
16 Q. Do you know how iong the
17 authorizations were kept in the file if the
18 patient asked for a part of the records or all
19 of the records to be sent to a particular
20 doctoxr?
21 A. I don't have a clue.
22 Q. Okay. Let's go off the record for
23 just one second.
24 {(Discussion off the record.)
25 MR. MISHKIND: Let's go back on the |
I

EEs SRR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Migiore et al. vs. Cola, B.O.

o =1 o0 o W N

NONONON NN B R R R R e
T S R N S T S Ve B S B N N =

Page 34

recoxrd.

Q. Did you work full-time?

A. Yes.

Q. How many receptionists were there?
I'm hearing about a Ruth. I'm hearing about
Toni. I'm hearing about a Jodi. Who else was
there?

MR. FRASURE: I don't know that
Jodi was a receptionist.
A. No. She wasn't. Ruth and I were

the only receptionists.

Q. What was Jodi's position?
A. She was the MA. Medical assistant.
Q. Okay. Assuming a telephone call

was made by Jodi on September 1, 1997 to --
well, 1t just says no answer. But assuming a
telephone call was made by Jodi to someone and
there was no answer, do you know who it was
that advised Jodi to make such a telephone
call?

A. No, because I don't even know what
the telephone call was about.

Q. Fair enough. I will tell vou that
Vickie's testimony is that she called on three

or four occasions wanting to speak to Dr. Cola

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

WO -3 G U s W

NN N R R R e R R
NI T S SR V- S+ NG Y. NS I U PV R S R o

24

Page 35 %
about information that had been provided to her é
over the phone about abnormal liver results and
that she wanted to talk to the doctor about her
condition on August 27th as described in the
records. And that she called on the 27th and
she called back three or four times thereafter
and never got a return telephone call from the
doctor. You are not in a position to testify
that that couldn't have happened, are you?

MR. FRASURE: Objection.

Al I'm -~

Q. Are you in a position to say under
oath that it's not possible for a patient to
have called three or four times, that that just
never happened?

MR. FRASURE: Objection.

A. No. I mean from what I remember I
never had a patient call, you know, and say
that they were upset with the doctor because he
didn't call him oxr her back or whatever. But I
know I couldn't sit here and, you know, swear
to that.

Q. Okay. So it's conceivable that ghe
may have called on three or four occasions and

spoke to one or more people and foxr whatever

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717

October 10, 2000

e et



TON! MADDEN QOctober 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 36 ?
1 reason never got a return telephone call from
2 Dr. Cola, true?
3 MR. FRASURE: Objection. Go ahead.
4 A. Tf a patient called in, the
5 procedure would be for them -- for a note to be
6 sent back in the back. So I couldn't say.
7 Q. A note to be sent back, sent in the
8 back. What --
9 A. If a patient called in and wanted
10 something, a prescription refill, whatever it
11 may be, we would just write a note and set it
12 back there and it was addressed by Dr. Cola at
13 the end of the day it.
14 Q. Would it be like a little telephone
15 note or something?
16 A. It just depended on what you were
17 writing it on.
18 Q. It wouldn't necessarily be attached
19 to a file, would it?
20 A. We normally did not take a note
21 back without the chart. It was not procedure.
22 Q. If the chart was already in the
23 doctor's offices though waiting for a response
24 it wouldn't be uncommon to leave the note for
25 the doctor though, would it? é
I |

216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Migiore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 37
1 A. Actually, we went looking for
2 charts.
3 0. If could you find it?
4 A. Yeah. Actually, they weren't that
5 fair away. There were only two places they :
6 could be, so nine times out of ten a note did %
7 not go back without the actual chart. E
8 Q. What was the procedure, 1if vyou
9 know, in terms of follow-up of patients where
10 important information needed to be convevyed or
11 appointment -- important appointments needed to
12 be setup? Was there a procedure as to the
13 follow-up that was to take place?
14 A. I don't think I understood that.
15 Q. Were you aware of what your duties
16 and responsibilities were as employeesg of
17 Dr. Cola in terms of following up a patient to
18 either schedule a test that the doctor wanted
19 to have done or get the patient to a particular
20 doctor that the doctor wanted the patient to be
21 seen or something that was important with
22 regard to their medical well-being, their
23 health? What was your responsibility in terms
24 of follow-up with the patient?
25 A. We actually didn't do that. 1If he |

TR IR AF T Er T AT

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

(o T+ « B B T O N L A O B

NONONORNNN R R R R R P R
U1 s W N R O W oo oot R W N R o

Page 38 ;

said he wanted a follow-up appointment, then
somebody would call and tell them that they

wanted a follow-up appointment.

Q. Who would that be?
A. Either the office manager or Jodi.
Q. And what happens if hypothetically

a message wag left as a suggested in this case
and the patient did not call back? Was there
other -- were there additional efforts made to
your knowledge to get ahold of that patient or
were the efforts stopped at that point?

A, I don't really know what their
policy was for that.

MR. MISHKIND: Okay. Mark, we
discussed off the record, and just back on the
record, because of this witness being
identified as late as she was, I want to make
sure that I have covered the areas that you
anticipated --

(Telephone interruption.)

MR. FRASURE: I plan to ask her at
trial while she was there did she have any
memory of anybody, regardless of whether she

remembers their name, calling and complaining,

saying he or she can't talk to a doctor. I F

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

QOctober 10, 2000

= e e e



TONI MADDEN Qctober 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 39 %
think she has already answered that basically %
in response to your questions.

MR, MISHKIND: All right. Very

good. I don't believe I have any other further

questions for you.
MR. FRASURE: We'll waive
signature.

{Signature waived.)

(%o TR s « BTG B o A U 1 E S T o R

(Deposition concluded at 4:41 p.m.)

e = T = T R R R SR
@ 1 0 M ok W N R O

NN NN
N S N S = B e

216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN

October 10, 2000

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

O ~J o Ut ok W N B

NN NN - R R R
S 7 R S S ™ 2 V> T o « SO B « W U S SR VS R 6 N+ o o

Page 40 §
CERTIFICATE
The State of Ohio, )
55
County of Cuyahoga. )

I, Barbara J. Watowicz, a Notary
Public within and for the State of Ohio, duly
commissioned and qualified, do hereby certify
that the within named witness, TONI MADDEN, was
by me first duly sworn to testify the truth,
the whole truth and nothing but the truth in
the cause aforesaid; that the testimony then
given by the above-referenced witness was by me
reduced to stenotypy in the presence of said
witness; afterwards transcribed, and that the
foregoing is a true and correct transcription
of the testimony so given by the
above-referenced witness.

I do further certify that this

deposition was taken at the time and place in

the foregoing caption specified and was

completed without adjournment.

216.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 10, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

Page 41
I do further certify that I am not

a relative, counsel or attorney for either
party, or otherwise interested in the event of
this action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and affixed my seal of office at

Cleveland, Ohio, on this éﬂfﬁﬁ day of

%@A,i , 2000.

o 3 0y o W N

N
W N O O

V/;Zéﬂ T A’/wwﬁ

Barbara J. ‘Watowicz, Notary Public

2
Ul e

within and for the State of Ohio

N
~3 o

My commission expires March 20, 2002.

NN N R
W N PO W e

[
N

FEREEEE 2

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
218.771.0717



TONI MADDEN October 16, 2000
Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.
Page 1
”* A apparently 17:16 16:118:2519:20 | Cleveland 2:8 41:7 | couple 6:12
able 23:13 259:19 24:18 29:9,14 client 9:13 course 15:22
abnormal 35:2 APPEARANCES behalf 2:3,10 closed 10:18,19.24 | courses 6:23
about 5:15 6:20 2:1 being 3:3 9:4,23 10:25 117 COURT 1]
8:15,18,20,22 9.2 | appears 23:10 10:14 17:4 20:24 | elue 7:19 8:12 covered 38:(8
920 12:21 14:19 25:18,19 28:9 38:16 11:20 12:3 15:19 | crossed 22:15,18
15:4 18:23 207 appointment 16:25 | believe 18:6 39:4 27:929:1033:21 | Cuyahoga 40:4
24:24 28:7.15 17:1,5,22 18:22 Below 26:22 Co2:4
30:20 32:6,13 2002224 21:8 best 7:21 eola 1:72:113:18 | D
34:55.6 22’ 35:1.2 23:6,7 25:16 between 10:2 22:21 0:8 7:18,22 8:4 D2:5,13
359 ’ 29:1537:11 38:1 22:23 23:6,7 8:11,14 12:1 dad 5:14 26:2 31:24
above-referenced 383 bit 9:19 16:13 17:3 18:13 dad's 20:13
40:13.18 appeintments black 15:9 18:25 19:16 dark 15:5,7,8
accounfing 6:25 21:14,21 37:11 blood 12:18,19 23:19,23,24 24:9 | date 28:24
action 41:4 approval 18:15 32:10 24:18,25 32:17 daughter 3:13
actual 14-23 2420 | 2pprove 19:17 Box 2:18 34:2536:2,12 david 1.7 2:11
377 23:2524:3 253 Buckingham 2:12 37:17 day 10:16,17 11:4,5
actually 37:1,4,25 approved 18:25 building 4:5 Cola's 7:12,14 8:1 11:11 16:25
additional 389 19:19 24:9 Burroughs 2:12 8:24 9:20,25 25:20 26:1,3
addressed 36:12 approving 18:13 Business 7:1 17:2531:12,18 31:23 36:13 41:7
adjournment 40:22 | Arby's 8:13 327 December 10:7
advanced 7:4 areas 38:18 C college 6:23 decide 19:18
advised 16:10 arrived 22:1 22:12,12 commission 41:17 Defendant 2:10
25:15 34:19 arrow 22:19 cali 21:17,25 34:14 | commissioned 40:8 | Defendants 1:8

affixed 41:6
aforesaid 40:12
after 20:9 21:1 28:1
afterwards 40:15
again 13:19.23
14:21 18:18 19:8
21:11 2213
23:21
age 3:1
ago 6:7 7:23 24:24
agree 31:21
agreement 1:15
ahead 30:24 36.3
ahold 38:10
al 1:4,7
along 6:15 13:17
already 36:22 39:1
anatomy 6:24
Anderson 3:16
another 4:20 10:3
30:17,21 21:8,10
32:23 33:2
answer 6:17 34:16
34:18
answered 39:1
answers 32:10
anticipate 6:13
anticipated 38:19
anvbody 18:17
38:23
anpymore 12:20
anyone 8:18 24
anything 9:9.10
14:19 19:3 27:23
28:5,15 31:3 32:5
32:21
anywhere 24:3

asked 15:23 33:18
asking 8:19,22 24:4
assistant 34:13
assume 5:1 11:9
14:11 17:2019:2
19:7,22 20:18
33:12
assuming 15:21
31:15 34:14,16
attached 4:5 36:18
attorney 41:2
August 13:12 354
authorization
24:15
authorizations
3317
available 13:8
Avenue 3:11
aware 37:15
away 20:4 37:5

background 6:21

Barbara 1:13 40:6
4114

based 23:12,13

basic 19:11

basically 17:12
39:1

Becker 2:4

before 1:12 5:11,21
6:68:109:9,11

34:17,20,22 35:7
35:18,20 36:1
38:2,8
called 1:11 3:1,21
9:3 15:22 16:7
17:3,20 18:20
23:18,18 34:24
35:5,6,14,24 36:4
36:9
calling 23:22 32:13
3R8:24
came 16:18
cancelled 21:14,21
Canton 2:16
capacity 7:11
caption 40:21
carbon 18:8
care 10:14 18:16
19:17 21:20
case 1:6 5:15 B:15
G:2 31:16 38:7
cause 14:1540:12
CERTIFICATE
40:1
certified 3:4
certify 40:8,1941:1
cetera 19:21
chance 5:20
chart 5:21 6:2
36:21,22 377
charts 25:12 37:2
checking 12:10
Christmas 10:2.15
10:16 11:11
circumstances 33:5
Civil 3.3
classes 6:25,25 7:1

COMMON 1:1
commumnicated
32:16
communicating
32:6
communication
8:17,19,22 213
eomplain 315
complained 30:20
complaining 31:3
38:24
completed 40:22
conceivable 35:23
conclude 27:15,24
concluded 39:9
condition 35:4
contact 11:17
contacted 31:13
contacting 31:17
conversation 15:23
15:24 21:3 23:15
conversations
20221 30:4
conveyed 37:10
copy 15:9 12:8,8,9
18:10 25:11 26:5
26:8
correct 3:14,17.19
4:6,77:109:24
17:2,720:2322:5
25:4,21,24 267
26:10,20,21 27:22
28:2029:2.3
416
correctlv 22:19
counsel 1:15 41.2
eounty 1:2 40:4

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

depended 21:16
36:16
deposed 3:4
deposition 1:11
5:17,21 6:3,13
39:940:20
derive 28:6
described 16:5 354
desk 7:16 12:13,13
determining 27:16
different 11:8 12:5
16:1322:25
difficult 30:10,11
difficulty 29:23
30:3
dipstick 12:1
dipsticks 11:22
12:22 13.7
discussed 38:15
Discussion 33:24
discussions 8:20
divided 22:25
doc 3311
doctor 4:8.16,20
5:515:17,28
16:30 18:9 19:17 |
19:21 21:13,15,16 ||
22:10,11 24:13,18
25:2,8232:22 33:3 |;
33:20 35:3,8,19 |1
36:2537:18,20,20 |
38:25 :
doctors 7:3 1323
21:10,24
doctor's 13:8 22:23
27:7 30:13 32:1
36:23




TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

October 10, 2000

Page 2

documents 191,20

doing 5:11 183
22:24

done 6:15,17 16:15
18:15,17 20:3,4,3
20:10 25:20
26:23 29:25
37:19

Doolittle 2:12

doubt 14:13

down 14:11,12 16:2
16:6,12,13,18
22:1927:25

17:25 18: 13 21,25
19:16 20:25
23:19,23,2324
24:9,18,19,25
25:17 26:6,23
27:1,1628:1,12
29:6,8 31:12,18
32:7.17 34:25
36:2,12 37:47
Drive 2:14
duly 3:3 40:7,10
during 23:14
duties 12:12 37:15
B.O 2:11

ii{ S

E 1:16

each 23:6,7

ear 5:13

educational 6:21

efforts 38:9,11

either 8:22 17 3
19:17 23:17,18
24:11 37:18 38:5
41:2

emergency 7:9

employees 37:16

EMT 7:5,8

end 36:13

enough 6:18 34:23

ENT 13:3

entire 5.6

entries 13:17.21
14:722:22

entry 14:22

esophagitis 22:12
23:12

ESQ2:5

et 1:4, 7 2

even 11:25 1
30:6 31:21 3

event 27:20 41:3
ever 6:5 11:10
examination 1:12
3:2,6
exclusively 15:23
excuse 13:18
experience 21:9,12
expires 41:17
explain 27:6
explanation 29:7

¥

fact [6:4 18:20 20:5

fair 6:18,19 18:18
34:23 37:5

familiarity 13:6

family 10:14

Fancy 14:§

far 17:2

favors 6:13

fax 22:1 29:6

faxed 20:11,15,17
20:18 21:5 291

feel 6:2

file 18:11 23:11
26:13,14,1533:10
33:17 36:19

files 25:13 33:14

fill 18:4.6

filled 17:14 26:4
27:14,20 28:2

final 19:20

find 9:1 19:9 37.3

fine 28:17

first 3:3 4:3 9:6,13
13:14 1424
22:16 40:10

Florida 5:12 8.3

followed 33:6

following 37:17

follows 3:5

follow-up 22:12
23:12,20 37:9,13
37:24 38:13

foregoing 40:16.21

form 18:7 24:8.9.11
24:20 25:9,10
27:14,17,21 29:20
33:89

forms 29:13 33:14

forwarded 21:12

forwarding 32:22
33:1

four 34:25 35:6, 14
35:24

fourth 10:23,25
11:1121:4

frasure 2:13 4:12
5:22 9457 10:6
11:413:14 14:8
22:626:14 27:11

5
1

PATTERSO

28:14 30:22 31:6
33:3 34:8 35:10
35:16 36:3 38:21
39:6

Fred 3:13

Fred's 3:15

free 6:2

from 6:22 8:18,24
9:25 10:1 15:13
15118 16:17 18:0

hereinafter 3:4
hereunto 41:5
high 6:22
him4:11,14,19 5:16
25:6 2717 35:20
himself 12:10
HMO 18:16
holidays 9:23 10:16
10:20 11:3,7,14
honest 5:7 11:7

21:4 27:24 28:6 16:24 23:9 27118
28:12 30:8 32:22 30:7 32:18
33:1 357,17 36:1 | hespital 4:5 32:12
front7:16 12:12,13 | HOWARD 2:5
13:15 Hug 11:17
full-time 34:2 Hug's 15:2
Fulton 2:14 hypothetically
further 39:4 40:19 15:21 38:6
41:1
1
G idea 33:15
General 4:5 identified 3:21

getting 4:19 29:25
29:25

given 40:13,17

gives 29:11

glanced 5:22

go 18:3.8,10 23:11
27:21 30:24
33:22,2536:3
377

going 6:14 16:11
17:21 18:9,21
21:13 24:13

good 39:4

graduated 6:22

guess 10:3 27:11

H

H22:12

hand 41:6

handle 3(:16

handied 18:1 20:2

handwriting 13:22
14:4,11 15:5
20:13 25:22
26:2527:23 4

handwritten 24:12

happened 9:1 35:9
3515

happens 29:5 38:6

having 3:25 4:18
7:321:2,10 30:4

health 37:23

liearing 34:5,5.6

help 6:14

helped 31:23

her $:15,16 15:15
16:25 20:21
28:1630:5 31:2.3
35:1,3,20 38:21

11:16 15:1 30:1
38:17
immediately 8:10
2525
imply 22:7
importance 31:14
31:19
important 31:25
32:237:10,11,21
indicated 17:4
information 18:23
29:2532:635:1
37:10
ink 25:23
intention 4:18
interested 41:2
intermediate 7:4,5
interruption 35:20
intimately 31:22
involved 4:11,19
31:22
involvement 18:12

J
J1:1340:641:14
job 7:14 32:20
Jodi 11:16,17 15:1

34:6,9,15,17,19
38:5
Jodi's 34:12
joint 15:11 16:2
July 10:23 11:1,11
juncture 17:11
just3:204:12 5.3
5:22,24 6:12,23

216.771.0717

22:22 24:11

30:20 317 32:19

33:23 34:16

35:14 36:11,16 :

38:15
JH 151

K 2212
kept26:12 3
kind 12:16 2
know 4:12 5
6:249:16 1
11:19,2
12:24
15:1
20:6,
21:1
23:3,
5,
1

3:14,17

14,
12
17

9:
7,
1

512

2513

17 151
16,171
,17 22:
8 24:2,
25:5,6,8,25

27:12,13,

28: 15 31

32:15,19,

34:
21,

3

33:16
35:18
38:12
knowledge 12:8
3117 38:10

L1511 162

lab 12:10,14,16

Laber 11:4,5,11

lady 9:17 11:15

last 3:15 7:22 .
late 38:17
lawful 3:1
lead 16:5
least 31:22
leave 22:21 36:24

left 8:1,21 13:17

19:1 38:7
tet 4:36:12 9:123
14:24
let's 7:25 15:4,15
16:13 1720 -

23:1133:2225

like 6:23 19:2 2005 |
20:14 22:14
36:14

likely 16:1.5 23:14

limited 9:20 19:10 ¢

line 22:21 23:6

lines 22:22

little 9:19 36:14

live 3:10

lived 5:12

fiver 35:2

lives 11;19

located 27:17

long 4:13 5:8 6:7,14

ORDON REPORTING, INC.



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

October 10, 2000

Page 3

12:23 33:16
feok 5:20 6:2 13:11
looked 5:24
looking 13:16 14:15
14:21 15:13
16:18 23:9 27:24
28:22 371
looks 2014 22:14
lot 17:14
L.P.AZA4

M

MA 34:13

madden 1:11 3:1,6
3:940:9

made 15:17 34:15
34:17 38:9

major 10:19 11:3
11:13

make 23:15,21
34:19 38:17

making 14:7,17

man 8:21

manager 38:5

manner 30:15

many 34:4

March 41:17

margin 13:17

mark 2:13 16:12,12
38:14

marked 16:1 24:7
27:25

market 12:5

matter 11:12

may 3:24 8:20
22:14 32:11
35:24 36:11

maybe 12:17 33:11

ma'am 22:9

mean 10:10,20 12:4
12:25 14:3 1633
16:22 18:15 21:6
22:724:1,2,5,21
35:17

means 16:24 17:12

meant 25:4 8

mechanically 18:1

medical 4:4 7:2,9

32:22 3379
34:13 3722
Medina 1:17 4:5
memaory 14:9 38:23
message 387
met 9:7
meter 12:1
miglore 1:4 9:14
mishkind 2:4,5 3.7
28:17 3325

38:14 393
moment 24:24
more 3{(:9,11 35:25

most 21:17 2222

move 6:14
moved 8:3
much 20:7
M.D 1:7

name 3:8,154:9,15
4:16 11:1622:11
22:1527:7 38:24
named 40:9
nature 10:17
necessarily 36:18
need 17:15,23
21:18
needed 17:1 18:23
23:19 37:10,11
needs 15:12 16:2
17:8,13 20:9
23:24 29:1
never 11:13 35:7,15
35:18 36:1
new 10:2,16 33:3
next 3:22 20:9
26:17
nine 37:6
normal 7:1 19:6
21:1922:20
normatly 20:4
29:11,13 36:20
nose 5:13
Notary 1:14 40:6
41:14
notation 15:2 23:22
note 14:23,25 15:5
15:14,18 16:18
17:9 18:2 20:9
23:12,16 26:17
27:2528:6,22
36:5,7,11,15,20
36:24 37:6
noted 24:10 28:18
nothing 6:10 26:18
40:11
notice 29:12,13
noticed 4:3
noticing 22:22
number 13:2 24:15
24:16,16 26:24
27:2,7.19 28:1
29:3,6,24
NwW2:14

G
¢ath 35:13
object 30:22
objection 28:14,18
31:6 25:10,16
363
observed 10:15
occasions 34:25

35:24
October 1:18 13:20
13:21,2425 14:3
22:323:11 25:14
25:16 26:20
27:21,24 28:9
off 6:24 10:2,4
33:22,24 38:15
office 2: 6 4:4,
7:12,15 8:1
8:249:201
10:14,18.23 11:23
12:2,11,14,19
13:817:25 19:1,6
19:25 23:14 26:6
27
29
31

21
1 ,18,19
9 0:13
4,
1
1

26:24 27:16
28:1229:9.24
30:13 31:12,13,18
32:1,7 38:5 4116
offices 1:16 7:3
11:8 13:3 21:10
36:23
oh 4:10 14:16 2
ohio 1:2,15,17

30 19 31 11
32:2133:9.13.22
34:14 35:23
38:14
once 17:15
one 5:3,24
9:21 10 12
18:8,9,10 20:
30:21 31:.7.9
32:22 33:1,23
35:25
ones 12:5
only 4:15 5:319:10
34:11 37:5
epen 13:12
epposed 12:10 26:1
ordered 32:12
orthopedic 5:4,6
other 7:3 9:10 11 3
16:9 21:1 27:25
28:632:17 38:9
30:4
others 30:10,12
otherwise 41:3
out®:2 18:4.6 19:9
19:20 22:15,18
24:18 26:4 27:14

23:21
8:7.8

6
2,16

27:2028:2 31:23
37:6
over 5:10 8:23
16:14 35:2
overlap 6:18

P
page 13:14
pain 15:11 16:2
part 14:4 15:9,24
22:6,7,932:19
33:18
participate 11:21
particular 14:17
20:17 31:23
33:1937:19
party 41:3
patient 14:18,19
15:14,16,21 16:7
16:11,14 17:4,13
17:20 18:19
21:13,18,25 23:22
23:24 24:2,12
25:1,6,1528:11
20:11 32:12.17
33:18 35:13,18
36:4,937:17,19
37:20,24 38:8,10
patients 11:23
36:1032:6 379
patient's 25:2 29:15
pattern 16:4
people 25:24 30:2.9
35:25
perform 7:11
performance 11:22
perhaps 15:23
22:16 30:9
period 10:7 19:10
person 8:23 15:15
personal 6:11 10:4
phone §:23 27:2.7
28:10,13,2023
352
place 21:9 22:14
37:13 40:20
placed 25:11
places 375
Plaintiffs 1:5 2.3
plan 38:21
PLEAS 1:1
please 3:8 6:2,21
3:12 30:10,11
point 38:11
poliey 17:24 20:1
38:13
pesition 5:9 34:12
35:8,12
possibility 16:5
possible 21:20
35:13

PATTERSON-GORDON REPCRTING, INC.
216.771.0717

potential 3:24
praetice 10:14
17:25 1916 22:23
23:13
prerogative 24:25
252
prescription 36:10
presence 40:14
presented 24:17
presume 10:23
19:16
primary 10:14
18:16 19:17
prior 20:21
prebably 9:22 11:9
16:15,24 20:19
26:3
procedure 3:3
17:18,24 31:15,25
33:6 36:521 37:8
37:12
procedures 31:19
process 21:19 22:20 |
31:2532:2,25
processing 2072
Professional 1:14
profitable 12:20
prompt 14:18 17:9
prompted 23:15
promptly 20:1,3
pronounce 4:16
provide 7:8 32:10
provided 3:231:14
35:1
Public 1:14 40:7
41:14
purpeses 31:16
put 22:18
p.am 118 39:6
P.O2:15

gualified 40:8

question 4:15 6:16
28:4 30:23 31:16

questions 3:23 6:1
3925

guickly 13:7

guite 17:16

R22:12

read 25:14

ready 27:21

really 5:6 7:19
17:13 19:23,24
20:6 23:831:9
32:14 38:12

reason 3:25 8:2
19:18 24:13 36:1

reasonable 27:15




TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

October 16, 2000

Page 4

received 29:8,20
recently 3:20
receptionist 34.9
receptionists 34:4
34:11
recollection 10:3
14:6 19:11 20:20
21:2 2918 30:4
record 11:16 13:11
24:101 29:5 33:22
33:24 34:1 38:15
38:16
recordkeeping
22:21
records 21:7 32:22
33:1,18,19 35:5
red 25:23
| reduced 40:14
reeducate 31:18
reeducation 31:14
refer 15:15 16:11
18:14 22:16,10
referral 14:17
15:12,17,18 16:3
17:1,8,13,17.23
18:13 23, 24 19:18

25:19 26:5,6,15
26:22 2717 28:2
29:1,7,13,19
31:15,19,24 33:4
33:13
referrals 17:14
18:3,6 19:4,13,23
20:1,7,8 21:12
29:25 30:1,13
referred 15:24 16:8
17:4 25:1.6,7
referring 21:14
refill 36:10
regard 30:1 37:22
regardless 38:23
Registered 1:13
relates 3:23
relative41:2
release 33:7.9
remember 7:21 &9
9:14,15 10:9,10
11:10 14:10,14.16
14:17,18 18:19
21:6 30:6,16,18
30:21 31:1,2,7.9
35:17
remembers 38:24
Reporter 1:14
represent 29:4
request 18:24
requested 15:16,19

require 6:1

response 36:23 39:2

responsibilities
37:16

responsibility
17:10 32:9 37:23

results 13:7 32:7,10
35:2

retained 33:10

return 35:7 36:1

reviewed 9:9

right 9:5 14:6 19:25
20:4 22:18 26:16
39:3

Rules 3:2

Ruth 27:8,25 34:5
34:10

Ruth's 27:5

§22:11

same 4:24 16:12,15
25:20

saying 23:24 38:25

says 15:8,10 16:21
17:8 20:10 26:22
26:23 28:19
34:16

schedule 10:11
37:18

scheduled 20:22
25:16

Sehierak 23:23
24:19 25:17
26:2327:1 28:1

Schierak's 26:6
2716 28:12 29:6
29:8

school 6:22

seal 41:6

seated 8:21

second 33:23

seconds 5:25

secretary 7:16

see 7:25 14:14 18:9
18:21 19:22
21:13 24:213
25:17

seeing 9:16 10:11
17:21 18:7

seen 4:25 15:25
23:24 37:21

send 12:9 27:17

sent 9:10 24:18
26:5,829:7.14
33:19 26:6,7,7

separate 25:}2,2.3

September 13:17
13:18,18,19.20,24
14:1,3,22,25 154
16:21,22 17:3,6

17:19,21,22 18:20
18:22 20:22 21:1
21:934:15
set3:22 17:5 36:11
41:0
setup 37:12
shares 4:21
sign 33:7
signature 39:7.8
silent 4:17
simple 20:5
sit 14:5 35:21
situation 29:17
six 5:13 8:5
Skylight 2:6
SCAP 23:3
some 6:23,24 9:22
10:4 31:11,13
somebody 18:14
23:17 38:2
someone 24:19 25:1
27:15 28:10,11
32:17 34:17
something 16:13
21:532:16 36:10
31537
semetime 7:24
Sometimes 32:24
soon 21:20
sorry 26:11
space 421 23:6
speak 34:25
specialist 33:4
specialists 5:13
specifically 4:10
specified 40:21
specimen 12:9
speech 0:23
spelled 22:16
spoke 18:20 28:10
28:19 3525
spoken 28:11,12.23
S8406:3
standard 7:1 12:21
started 5:21
starting 8:10
state 1:15 3:8 40:2
40:7 41:15
statute ]:12
stenotypy 40:14
sticks 12:4
stopped 38:11
Street 2:7
strike 9:18 13:10
stuff 23:4
suggest 21:8
suggested 38:7
suggesting 24:6
suggestion 31:12
Suite 1:17 2:6
Summa 18:7,10

19:21 20:10 26:5

26:9,22 28:2

31:14,17
SUMMIT 1:2
supposed 33:10
sure 8:13 3818
swear 35:21
SWOP 28:19
sworn 3:3 40:10
Sziraky i:164:17

thought 22:17 25:4
three 34:24 35:6,14

three-page 18:4,7
throat 5:13
through 9:22
time 6:7.9 9:6,20

T

take 10:2 12:8
13:11 14:5 18:2
21:8.2036:20
37:13

taken 1:12 5:18 6:6
40:20

talk 9:19 15:4 35:3
38:25

talked 5:14,16 8:14
24:24 28:7

talking 31:2

technician 7:9

telephone 16:4
26:23 28:1 29:5
34:14,17,19,22
35:7 36:1,14
38:20

tell 4:8 6:20 7:21
10:11,13 13:16
14:24 15:13,18
16:17 17:9,18.24
20:7 2111 23:13

test 3?. 7 "%7 18

testify 3:24 19:9
29:23 35:8 40:10

testimony 10:1
34:24 40:12,17

tests 12:17,18 32:11
3211

Thanksgiving
11:12

their 37:22.22
38:12,24

thing 13 616:12
22:823:4

third 15 1326 11
though 12:14 18:19

PA TERSON GORDO REPORIING INC
216.771.0717

Tower 2:6

training 7:2
transcribed 40:15
transcription 14:22

understand 28:3
understanding 3:12

undgerstood 19:5

31:21 36:23,25

35:24

10:1,1,4,7 11:21
18:4 19:10 21:4
22:16 30:9,9
40:20

times 35:6,14 37.6
today 5:21 9:10,11

14:24

together 4:1
toni 1:11 3:1,6,9

34:6 40:9

top 24:15
topics 2:24
Torok 4:22,24 5:4

40:16

trial 3:22 38§:22
true 14:7 16:19,20

19:12,21 21:22
22:123:25 25:17
26:18,19 28:13
29:15,16,20,21
30:21,25 3622
40:16

truth 40:10,11,11
trying 11:2
Tuesday 1:18
turn 6:16

two 5:24 7:23 37:5
type 11:2512:1,4

23:3

types 12:17
typically 10:18

R

eltimately 19:19
ultrasound 32:11
uncommon 36:24
under 1:12 33.5

35:12

9:2519:12

37:14

unfair 28:16
unhappy 30:15
unless 27:9



TONI MADDEN

Miglore et al. vs. Cola, D.O.

October 10, 2000

Page 5

until 6:15,16 21:4

upset 35:19

urine 11:22,2512:9
12:21 137

used 3:18 12:1,2,34
12:7,25 233

A4

vacafions 10:10

Very 39:3

vickie 1:4 4:25 9:14
9:14 15:14 17:3
18:2020:21 21:3
29:22 30:14

Vickie's 21:8 34:24

vs 1:0

W

Wadsworth 3:11
77

wait 6:15,16

waiting 36:23

waive 39:6

waived 39:8

wall 6:25

want 9:19 14:14
15:24 24:2 25:5,6
257 38:17

wanted 16:8 25:1
35:336:9 3718
37:2038:1,3

wanting 34:25

wants 4:12

Washington 1:17

wasn't 26:3 31:24
34:16

Watowicz 1:13
40:6 41:14

way 6:17 10:3
16:16,18 20:5
22:24 23:10
30:16,21 31:7.9

week 3:22

week's 29:13

well 13:4 31:2
34:16

well-being 37:22

went 19:20 37:1

were 5:11 6:8 9:21
10:8,25 12:18
13:23 18:5,519:9
20:2,4 21:12,14
25:1530:9,16
31:22 33:17 34:4
34:10 35:19
36:16 37:5,15,16
28:9,11

weren't 33:14 37:4

West 2.7

We'll 39:6

we're 3:25 4:4,18

WHEREOF 41:5

while 17:15 38:22

white 15:9

whole 3:25 22:8
40:11

witness 3:21 38:16
40:9,13,15,18
415

word 14:8

words 9:10 21:1

work 3:18 4:8,13
717 8:10 12:20
32:10 34:2

worked 4:13 5:9,12
7:3,22 8:10 9:22
11:13 12:12 13:2
21:10

working 6:8 8:13
10:8 11:10

worry 4:19

wouldn't 21:21
36:18,24

write 14:12 22:9
36:11

writing §:23 14:1
14:10 15:5,7.8
36:17

written 18:5,5
22:1527:8

wrong 12:18 22:1¢6
33:11

wrote 15:10 16:6
22:4.8,10

Y

veah 14:16 1
20014 22:2
24:1 37:4

vear 4:23 5:10 8:6,7
8:8 9:21,23

vears 7:5,17,23 8:5
10:2,17

yeung 3:21 9:17
11:15

6:8
22:10

Z

Z4:17

1

114:2534:15

10 1:18

142 3:11

1660 2:7

17h 12:20,24 14:4
22:323:11 25:15
27:21,25 28:2
29:831:23

1997 10:6,7 13:13
13:21,25 14:25
17:19 20:22
22:13 34:15

1998 7:24

2000 1:18 7:25 41:8

2002 41:17

2162:9

24 13:21,25 22:13

24th 25:16 26:20
28:9,13,1529:9,9
26:20

241-2600 2:9

27th 35:4.5

3

35548 2:15

a

413:17,18,20,24
14:22 15:4 21:1

4th 14:1 17:3,21
18:20

4:00 1:18

4:41 39:9

44113 2:8

44281 3:11

44735 2:16

4518 2:14

660 2:6

8

8th 16:21,22 17:6
17:23 18:22
20:22 21:5.9

8G0)686-2825 2:17

5

9-8 15:11

9-8-97 20:10
976G 1:16

99 7:25
SGCV030973 1.6

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717




A

I




